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μm,

𝑉 =
3.92

𝑒𝑐

𝑉 =
3.00

𝑒𝑐

𝑃𝑀10 = 1772.24 ∙ 𝑉−1.1

𝑃𝑀10 = 914.0 ∙ 𝑉−0.73 + 19.03

𝑃𝑀10 = −505 ln 𝑉 + 2264
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𝑅𝐻 = 100 ∙
exp (

17.625 ∙  𝑇𝑑

243.04 + 𝑇𝑑
) 

exp (
17.625 ∙  𝑇
243.04 + 𝑇)
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  USAF WBAN STATION NAME COUNTRY ICAO LAT LON ELEVATION (m) 

1 411840 99999 RAS AL KHAIMAH INTL UAE OMRK 25.61 55.9 31.1 

2 411940 99999 DUBAI INTL UAE OMDB 25.26 55.4 10.4 

3 411945 99999 AL MAKTOUM INTL AIRPORT UAE   24.89 55.2 18.9 

4 411960 99999 SHARJAH INTL UAE OMSJ 25.33 55.5 33.8 

5 411980 99999 FUJAIRAH INTL UAE OMFJ 25.11 56.3 46.3 

6 412160 99999 BATEEN UAE OMAD 24.43 54.5 4.9 

7 412170 99999 ABU DHABI INTL UAE OMAA 24.43 54.7 26.8 

8 412180 99999 AL AIN INTL UAE OMAL 24.26 55.6 264.9 

9 605250 99999 BISKRA ALGERIA DAUB 34.79 5.74 88.1 

10 605550 99999 SIDI MAHDI ALGERIA DAUK 33.07 6.09 85 

11 605590 99999 GUEMAR ALGERIA DAUO 33.51 6.78 61.9 

12 605660 99999 NOUMERAT ALGERIA DAUG 32.38 3.79 460.9 

13 605710 99999 BECHAR ALGERIA DAOR 31.65 -2.3 811.1 

14 605800 99999 OUARGLA ALGERIA DAUU 31.92 5.41 150 

15 605810 99999 OUED IRARA ALGERIA DAUH 31.67 6.14 141.1 

16 605900 99999 EL GOLEA ALGERIA DAUE 30.57 2.86 398.1 

17 606070 99999 TIMIMOUN ALGERIA DAUT 29.24 0.28 313 

18 606110 99999 IN AMENAS ALGERIA DAUZ 28.05 9.64 563 

19 606200 99999 
TOUAT CHEIKH SIDI 
MOHAMED BELKEBIR 

ALGERIA 
DAUA 27.84 -0.2 280.1 

20 606305 99999 IN SALAH ALGERIA   27.25 2.5 280 

21 606400 99999 ILLIZI TAKHAMALT ALGERIA DAAP 26.72 8.62 541.9 

22 606560 99999 TINDOUF ALGERIA DAOF 27.7 -8.2 442.9 

23 606700 99999 TISKA ALGERIA DAAJ 24.29 9.45 968 

24 411500 99999 BAHRAIN INTL BAHRAIN OBBI 26.27 50.6 1.8 

25 647000 99999 
NDJAMENA HASSAN 
DJAMOUS CHAD FTTJ 12.13 15 295 

26 176000 99999 PAFOS INTL CYPRUS LCPH 34.72 32.5 12.5 

27 176010 99999 AKROTIRI CYPRUS LCRA 34.59 33 23.2 

28 176090 99999 LARNACA CYPRUS LCLK 34.88 33.6 2.4 

29 623060 99999 MERSA MATRUH EGYPT HEMM 31.33 27.2 28.7 



  

 

 

30 623180 99999 ALEXANDRIA INTL EGYPT HEAX 31.18 29.9 -1.8 

31 623330 99999 PORT SAID EGYPT   31.27 32.3 6 

32 623660 99999 CAIRO INTL EGYPT HECA 30.12 31.4 116.4 

33 623930 99999 ASYUT INTL EGYPT HEAT 27.05 31 235.3 

34 624050 99999 LUXOR INTL EGYPT HELX 25.67 32.7 89.6 

35 624590 99999 EL TOR EGYPT HETR 28.21 33.6 35.1 

36 624630 99999 HURGHADA INTL EGYPT HEGN 27.18 33.8 15.8 

37 407802 99999 KISH ISLAND IRAN   26.52 54 31 

38 407808 99999 DAYRESTAN IRAN OIKQ 26.75 55.9 12.5 

39 408110 99999 AHWAZ IRAN OIAW 31.34 48.8 20.1 

40 408120 99999 SHAHID ASYAEE IRAN OIAI 32 49.3 361.8 

41 408310 99999 ABADAN IRAN OIAA 30.37 48.2 3 

42 408330 99999 AGHAJARI IRAN OIAG 30.75 49.7 26.8 

43 408350 99999 GACHSARAN IRAN OIAH 30.34 50.8 729.7 

44 408580 99999 BUSHEHR IRAN OIBB 28.95 50.8 20.7 

45 408750 99999 BANDAR ABBASS INTL IRAN OIKB 27.22 56.4 6.7 

46 408830 99999 BANDAR LENGEH IRAN OIBL 26.53 54.8 20.4 

47 408930 99999 JASK IRAN OIZJ 25.65 57.8 5.8 

48 401800 99999 BEN GURION ISRAEL LLBG 32.01 34.9 41.1 

49 406500 99999 BAGHDAD INTL AIRPORT IRAQ ORBI 33.27 44.2 34.7 

50 406700 99999 NAJAF IRAQ ORNI 31.95 44.3 32 

51 406890 99999 BASRAH INTL IRAQ ORMM 30.55 47.7 3.4 

52 402700 99999 MARKA INTL JORDAN OJAM 31.97 36 778.8 

53 402720 99999 QUEEN ALIA INTL JORDAN OJAI 31.72 36 730 

54 403400 99999 AQABA KING HUSSEIN INTL JORDAB OJAQ 29.61 35 53.3 

55 405820 99999 KUWAIT INTL KUWAIT OKBK 29.23 48 62.8 

56 401000 99999 RAFIC HARIRI INTL LEBANON OLBA 33.82 35.5 26.5 

57 612910 99999 SENOU MALI GABS 12.53 -8 380.1 

58 601150 99999 ANGADS MOROCCO GMFO 34.79 -1.9 467.9 

59 601350 99999 SALE MOROCCO GMME 34.05 -6.8 84.1 

60 601410 99999 SAISS MOROCCO GMFF 33.93 -5 579.1 

61 601500 99999 BASSATINE MOROCCO GMFM 33.88 -5.5 576.1 

62 601560 99999 MOHAMMED V MOROCCO GMMN 33.37 -7.6 199.9 

63 602300 99999 MENARA MOROCCO GMMX 31.61 -8 467.9 

64 602520 99999 AL MASSIRA MOROCCO GMAD 30.33 -9.4 76.2 



  

 

 

65 603400 99999 NADOR-AROUI MOROCCO GMMW 34.98 -3 177 

66 614150 99999 NOUADHIBOU MAURITANIA GQPP 20.93 -17 4.9 

67 412560 99999 SEEB INTL OMAN OOMS 23.59 58.3 14.6 

68 413160 99999 SALALAH OMAN OOSA 17.04 54.1 22.3 

69 610430 99999 TAHOUA NIGER DRRT 14.88 5.27 385.9 

70 610520 99999 DIORI HAMANI NIGER DRRN 13.48 2.18 223.1 

71 411703 99999 DOHA QATAR OTHH 25.27 51.6 4 

72 403560 99999 TURAIF SAUDI ARABIA OETR 31.69 38.7 854.4 

73 403570 99999 ARAR SAUDI ARABIA OERR 30.91 41.1 552.6 

74 403600 99999 GURIAT SAUDI ARABIA OEGT 31.41 37.3 509.6 

75 403610 99999 AL JOUF SAUDI ARABIA OESK 29.79 40.1 689.2 

76 403620 99999 RAFHA SAUDI ARABIA OERF 29.63 43.5 449.3 

77 403730 99999 QAISUMAH SAUDI ARABIA OEPA 28.34 46.1 357.8 

78 403750 99999 TABUK SAUDI ARABIA OETB 28.37 36.6 777.5 

79 404000 99999 WEJH SAUDI ARABIA OEWJ 26.2 36.5 20.1 

80 404050 99999 GASSIM SAUDI ARABIA   26.3 43.8 648 

81 404150 99999 
DAMMAM (KING FAHD INT. 
AIRPORT) SAUDI ARABIA   26.43 49.8 12 

82 404200 99999 AL AHSA SAUDI ARABIA OEAH 25.29 49.5 179.2 

83 404300 99999 
PRINCE MOHAMMAD BIN 
ABDULAZIZ SAUDI ARABIA OEMA 24.55 39.7 655.6 

84 404370 99999 KING KHALED INTL SAUDI ARABIA OERK 24.96 46.7 624.5 

85 404390 99999 YENBO SAUDI ARABIA OEYN 24.14 38.1 7.9 

86 410240 99999 KING ABDULAZIZ INTL SAUDI ARABIA OEJN 21.68 39.2 14.6 

87 410610 99999 WADI AL DAWASIR SAUDI ARABIA OEWD 20.5 45.2 628.5 

88 411360 99999 SHARURAH SAUDI ARABIA OESH 17.47 47.1 720.2 

89 411400 99999 
KING ABDULLAH BIN 
ABDULAZIZ SAUDI ARABIA OEGN 16.9 42.6 6.1 

90 616000 99999 SAINT LOUIS SENEGAL GOSS 16.05 -16 2.7 

91 616410 99999 
LEOPOLD SEDAR SENGHOR 
INTL SENEGAL GOOY 14.74 -17 25.9 

92 616870 99999 TAMBACOUNDA SENEGAL GOTT 13.74 -14 49.1 

93 600150 99999 TENERIFE NORTE SPAIN GCXO 28.48 -16 631.9 

94 600200 99999 STA. CRUZ DE TENERIFE SPAIN   28.45 -16 36 

95 600350 99999 FUERTEVENTURA SPAIN GCFV 28.45 -14 25.3 

96 400800 99999 DAMASCUS INTL SYRIA OSDI 33.41 36.5 615.7 



  

 

 

97 607450 99999 GAFSA TUNISIA DTTF 34.42 8.82 323.1 

98 607500 99999 THYNA TUNISIA DTTX 34.72 10.7 25.9 

99 607600 99999 NEFTA TUNISIA DTTZ 33.94 8.11 87.5 

100 607690 99999 ZARZIS TUNISIA DTTJ 33.88 10.8 5.8 

101 655030 99999 OUAGADOUGOU BURKINA FASO DFFD 12.35 -1.5 316.1 

 

  USAF WBAN STATION NAME COUNTRY ICAO 

% 
REDUCTION 
2018 

% 
REDUCTION 
2019 

1 411840 99999 RAS AL KHAIMAH INTL UAE OMRK 13.6 16.3 

2 411940 99999 DUBAI INTL UAE OMDB 6.7 7.5 

3 411945 99999 AL MAKTOUM INTL AIRPORT UAE   16.4 16.5 

4 411960 99999 SHARJAH INTL UAE OMSJ 13.3 14.6 

5 411980 99999 FUJAIRAH INTL UAE OMFJ 18.3 20.3 

6 412160 99999 BATEEN UAE OMAD 17.7 17.3 

7 412170 99999 ABU DHABI INTL UAE OMAA 15.6 12.9 

8 412180 99999 AL AIN INTL UAE OMAL 7.1 6.2 

9 605250 99999 BISKRA ALGERIA DAUB 2.6 2.7 

10 605550 99999 SIDI MAHDI ALGERIA DAUK 3.0 2.5 

11 605590 99999 GUEMAR ALGERIA DAUO 5.0 5.2 

12 605660 99999 NOUMERAT ALGERIA DAUG 1.6 1.2 

13 605710 99999 BECHAR ALGERIA DAOR 2.4 1.0 

14 605800 99999 OUARGLA ALGERIA DAUU 1.3 1.0 

15 605810 99999 OUED IRARA ALGERIA DAUH 2.9 1.8 

16 605900 99999 EL GOLEA ALGERIA DAUE 3.0 0.8 

17 606070 99999 TIMIMOUN ALGERIA DAUT 0.7 0.4 

18 606110 99999 IN AMENAS ALGERIA DAUZ 0.9 0.9 

19 606200 99999 
TOUAT CHEIKH SIDI 
MOHAMED BELKEBIR 

ALGERIA 
DAUA 0.3 0.1 

20 606305 99999 IN SALAH ALGERIA   0.1 0.1 

21 606400 99999 ILLIZI TAKHAMALT ALGERIA DAAP 0.7 0.6 

22 606560 99999 TINDOUF ALGERIA DAOF 3.0 1.4 

23 606700 99999 TISKA ALGERIA DAAJ 0.3 0.0 



  

 

 

24 411500 99999 BAHRAIN INTL BAHRAIN OBBI 14.2 13.5 

25 647000 99999 
NDJAMENA HASSAN 
DJAMOUS CHAD FTTJ 20.9 22.6 

26 176000 99999 PAFOS INTL CYPRUS LCPH 34.5 31.2 

27 176010 99999 AKROTIRI CYPRUS LCRA 29.4 29.5 

28 176090 99999 LARNACA CYPRUS LCLK 35.6 36.4 

29 623060 99999 MERSA MATRUH EGYPT HEMM 33.4 33.3 

30 623180 99999 ALEXANDRIA INTL EGYPT HEAX 24.1 24.0 

31 623330 99999 PORT SAID EGYPT   35.9 37.2 

32 623660 99999 CAIRO INTL EGYPT HECA 12.5 11.0 

33 623930 99999 ASYUT INTL EGYPT HEAT 2.2 1.8 

34 624050 99999 LUXOR INTL EGYPT HELX 0.3 0.3 

35 624590 99999 EL TOR EGYPT HETR 7.4 10.0 

36 624630 99999 HURGHADA INTL EGYPT HEGN 1.7 1.0 

37 407802 99999 KISH ISLAND IRAN   31.2 31.2 

38 407808 99999 DAYRESTAN IRAN OIKQ 51.4 50.7 

39 408110 99999 AHWAZ IRAN OIAW 12.3 13.9 

40 408120 99999 SHAHID ASYAEE IRAN OIAI 14.5 21.1 

41 408310 99999 ABADAN IRAN OIAA 13.0 13.0 

42 408330 99999 AGHAJARI IRAN OIAG 10.8 12.6 

43 408350 99999 GACHSARAN IRAN OIAH 8.4 13.2 

44 408580 99999 BUSHEHR IRAN OIBB 6.6 8.3 

45 408750 99999 BANDAR ABBASS INTL IRAN OIKB 34.0 36.6 

46 408830 99999 BANDAR LENGEH IRAN OIBL 24.2 24.9 

47 408930 99999 JASK IRAN OIZJ 47.7 46.1 

48 401800 99999 BEN GURION ISRAEL LLBG 22.5 19.7 

49 406500 99999 BAGHDAD INTL AIRPORT IRAQ ORBI 16.3 10.9 

50 406700 99999 NAJAF IRAQ ORNI 12.3 10.1 

51 406890 99999 BASRAH INTL IRAQ ORMM 11.2 10.0 

52 402700 99999 MARKA INTL JORDAN OJAM 15.7 13.5 

53 402720 99999 QUEEN ALIA INTL JORDAN OJAI 20.5 17.9 

54 403400 99999 AQABA KING HUSSEIN INTL JORDAB OJAQ 1.1 0.8 

55 405820 99999 KUWAIT INTL KUWAIT OKBK 12.3 9.9 

56 401000 99999 RAFIC HARIRI INTL LEBANON OLBA 11.5 13.3 

57 612910 99999 SENOU MALI GABS 27.1 34.6 



  

 

 

58 601150 99999 ANGADS MOROCCO GMFO 34.3 25.4 

59 601350 99999 SALE MOROCCO GMME 48.5 51.8 

60 601410 99999 SAISS MOROCCO GMFF 37.7 24.2 

61 601500 99999 BASSATINE MOROCCO GMFM 47.1 32.1 

62 601560 99999 MOHAMMED V MOROCCO GMMN 65.7 59.6 

63 602300 99999 MENARA MOROCCO GMMX 15.6 13.0 

64 602520 99999 AL MASSIRA MOROCCO GMAD 39.9 40.8 

65 603400 99999 NADOR-AROUI MOROCCO GMMW 29.8 22.5 

66 614150 99999 NOUADHIBOU MAURITANIA GQPP 27.7 28.8 

67 412560 99999 SEEB INTL OMAN OOMS 27.1 29.7 

68 413160 99999 SALALAH OMAN OOSA 54.6 45.9 

69 610430 99999 TAHOUA NIGER DRRT 7.1 8.9 

70 610520 99999 DIORI HAMANI NIGER DRRN 11.4 9.3 

71 411703 99999 DOHA QATAR OTHH 7.4 7.4 

72 403560 99999 TURAIF SAUDI ARABIA OETR 17.9 16.1 

73 403570 99999 ARAR SAUDI ARABIA OERR 17.8 13.6 

74 403600 99999 GURIAT SAUDI ARABIA OEGT 6.1 2.9 

75 403610 99999 AL JOUF SAUDI ARABIA OESK 5.1 2.6 

76 403620 99999 RAFHA SAUDI ARABIA OERF 3.5 2.5 

77 403730 99999 QAISUMAH SAUDI ARABIA OEPA 8.4 4.9 

78 403750 99999 TABUK SAUDI ARABIA OETB 0.2 0.7 

79 404000 99999 WEJH SAUDI ARABIA OEWJ 27.6 24.6 

80 404050 99999 GASSIM SAUDI ARABIA   14.8 11.2 

81 404150 99999 
DAMMAM (KING FAHD INT. 
AIRPORT) SAUDI ARABIA   6.8 7.0 

82 404200 99999 AL AHSA SAUDI ARABIA OEAH 5.1 5.7 

83 404300 99999 
PRINCE MOHAMMAD BIN 
ABDULAZIZ SAUDI ARABIA OEMA 1.3 0.4 

84 404370 99999 KING KHALED INTL SAUDI ARABIA OERK 4.0 2.6 

85 404390 99999 YENBO SAUDI ARABIA OEYN 15.4 10.9 

86 410240 99999 KING ABDULAZIZ INTL SAUDI ARABIA OEJN 7.5 6.7 

87 410610 99999 WADI AL DAWASIR SAUDI ARABIA OEWD 2.7 2.4 

88 411360 99999 SHARURAH SAUDI ARABIA OESH 0.3 0.5 

89 411400 99999 
KING ABDULLAH BIN 
ABDULAZIZ SAUDI ARABIA OEGN 18.2 24.1 

90 616000 99999 SAINT LOUIS SENEGAL GOSS 43.6 41.3 



  

 

 

91 616410 99999 
LEOPOLD SEDAR SENGHOR 
INTL SENEGAL GOOY 66.9 64.3 

92 616870 99999 TAMBACOUNDA SENEGAL GOTT 20.7 27.5 

93 600150 99999 TENERIFE NORTE SPAIN GCXO 66.9 58.6 

94 600200 99999 STA. CRUZ DE TENERIFE SPAIN   7.4 4.7 

95 600350 99999 FUERTEVENTURA SPAIN GCFV 26.3 25.4 

96 400800 99999 DAMASCUS INTL SYRIA OSDI 23.9 19.8 

97 607450 99999 GAFSA TUNISIA DTTF 12.5 5.8 

98 607500 99999 THYNA TUNISIA DTTX 13.1 14.5 

99 607600 99999 NEFTA TUNISIA DTTZ 2.9 3.0 

100 607690 99999 ZARZIS TUNISIA DTTJ 16.1 13.1 

101 655030 99999 OUAGADOUGOU BURKINA FASO DFFD 17.3 22.0 

        

 



  

 

 

 

 



  

 

 


